1
RB 4700
Commercial & Industrial Regulator
The RB 4700 regulator is designed for use in industrial and distribution applications such as district
station and heating plants, and for industrial customers.
Roots Regulators | Actaris Gas Regulators
Description
The RB 4700 is a pilot-operated regulator with an optional integrated safety shut-off device. Its pilot

4” 4” Orifice
S With Built-in Silencer
MODEL DESIGNATIONS
Metric Imperial
Regulator Sensing Line Connection RP1/4 - w/compression fitting for 12mm pipe 1/4" NPT w/compression fitting for 3/8” pipe
Pilot Sensing Line connection RP1/4 - w/compression fitting for 10mm pipe 1/4” NPT w/compression fitting for 3/8” pipe
Regulator Sense line RP3/8 - w/compression fitting for 10mm pipe 3/8” NPT w/compression fitting for 3/8” pipe
SSV 8600 Sensing line RP1/4 - w/compression fitting for 10mm pipe 1/4” NPT w/compression fitting for 3/8” pipe
SSV 8600 Vent line RP1/4 1/4” NPT
SSV 8500 Sensing line RP1/4 - w/compression fitting for 10mm pipe 1/4” NPT w/compression fitting for 3/8” pipe
SSV 8500 Vent line RP1/8 1/8” NPT
Maximum Operating Inlet Pressure 360 PSIG
Available Options
Seal wire to indicate unapproved tampering
Special Order: Internal Silencer
Inlet Outlet ANSI 150 Flanged Orifice Diameter Wide Open Flow Coefficient (KG-Factor)
2” 2” X 2” KG 1750
3” 3” X 3” KG 3700
4” 4” X 4” KG 6000
VALVE BODY SIZE (INCHES)
*Note  ANSI 300 Flanges available as special order.
3
CORRECTION FACTORS FOR NON-NATURAL GAS APPLICATIONS
The RB4700 may be used to control gases other than natural gas. To determine the capacity for gases
other than natural gas, multiply the values within the capacity tables by a correction factor. The table
below lists the correction factors for some of the more common gases:
Gas Type Specific Gravity Correction Factor (CF)
Air 1.00 0.77
Butane 2.01 0.55
Carbon Dioxide (Dry) 1.52 0.63
Carbon Monoxide (Dry) 0.97 0.79
Natural Gas 0.60 1.00
Nitrogen 0.97 0.79
Propane 1.53 0.63
Propane-Air-Mix 1.20 0.71
To calculate the correction factor for gases not listed in the table above, use the gases’ specific gravity
and insert it in the formula listed below:
Where:
SG1 = Specific gravity of the gas in which the capacity is published.
SG2 = Specific gravity of the gas to be controlled.
Correction Factor (CF) =
Wide Open Flow Calculations
For wide-open orifice flow calculations use the following equations:
For use: For use:
Where:
P1 = Absolute Inlet Pressure (PSIA) 		  P2 = Absolute Outlet Pressure (PSIA)
Q = Flow Rate (SCFH) 				   K = Orifice Coefficient (SCFH/PSI)
*Note  The RB4700 is suitable for 100% Hyrdrogen gas up to 60psi inlet pressure. All pressures above 60psi the RB4700 can
handle a 20% hydrogen blend.
4
PILOT SYSTEM
RB 4700 regulators are equipped with a TF 500 series pilot system, as follows:
TF5 1 X Options
1 Low pressure .07-4psi
2 Medium pressure 1.45-14.5psi
3 High pressure 3.5-189psi
Spring characteristics:
d:  wire diameter
De:	 external diameter
Lo: height
Pilot Outlet Pressure Range
Pilot  Type    Spring # D (mm) De (in) Lo (in) Spring Range
TF 511 20565125 2.5 1.4” 6 2” – 10” w.c.
TF 511 20565126 3 1.4” 6 8” – 1psi
TF 511 20565127 3.5 1.4” 6 16” – 2.0psi
TF 511 20565128 4 1.4” 6 1psi – 4psi
TF 512 20565128 4 1.4” 6 1.4psi – 8.5psi
TF 512 20565129 4.5 1.4” 6 3psi – 14.5psi
TF 513 20565132 3.5 1.4” 6.5 3.5psi 18.5psi-
TF 513 20565133 4 1.4” 6.5 7psi – 36psi

1 OPSO
2 OPSO + UPSO
Type Designation and Options
SAFETY SHUT-OFF VALVE - OVERALL DIMENSIONS (INCHES)
Valve Body Size E C E C
Additional
Weight (lbs)
Actuator Ø 150 Ø 90
2” 6” 11” 3.5” 10” 15.5 lbs
3” 6” 13” 3.5” 12” 20 lbs
4” 6” 13” 3.5” 12” 22 lbs
SSV 8600
SSV 8500
Valve Body Size E
Additional
Weight (lbs)
2” 10.5” 11 lbs
3” 10.5” 11 lbs
6
Minimum difference between regulator and SSV settings (ΔPw):
SSV 8600 Over Pressure Shut-off Set Ranges
Under Pressure Shut-off Springs (UPSO)
Part #
   Spring Characteristic
Color
8611/12
(150)
8621/ 22
(150TR)
8631/32
(90)
8641 /42
(90TR)
d
(in)
De
(in)
Lo
(in)
Lt (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi)
20565233 .087” 1.4” 2.35” 7 Yellow 11” – 26” - - -
20565234 .09” 1.4” 2.35” 7 Red .65 – 1.45# - - -
20565330 .11” 1.4” 2.35” 7 White 1.15 -2.0# - - -
20565331 .12” 1.4” 2.35” 7 Blue 1.45 – 3.5# - 8.5 – 13# -
20565332 .14” 1.4” 2.35” 7 Orange 2.75 – 5.0# 8 – 13# 13 - 20# -
20565333 .16” 1.4” 2.35” 7 Brown 5.0 – 10# 13 – 25# 20 – 35# 33 – 60#
20565334 .16” 1.4” 2.35” 7 Green 6.5 – 11.5# 22 – 29# 29 – 45# 45 – 72#
20565430 .18” 1.4” 2.35” 7 Black 8.5 – 14.5# 25 – 33# 36 – 56# 55 – 87#
20565431 .18” 1.4” 2.35” 7 Grey 13.5 – 19# 33 – 44# 56 – 67# 83 – 109#
20565432 .21” 1.4” 2.35” 7 Yellow - - 67 – 91# 109 – 145#
20565134 .24” 1.4” 2.35” 7 Red - - 91 – 156# 145 – 290#
SP: Set point outlet pressure
OPSO: Over-pressure shut off
UPSO: Under-pressure shut off
Part #
   Spring Characteristic
Color
8611/12
(150)
8621/ 22
(150TR)
8631/32
(90)
8641/ 42
(90TR)
d
(in)
De
(in)
Lo
(in)
Lt (psi) (psi) (psi) (psi)
20561124 .05” .6” 1.5” 10 White 2 – 7iwc - - -

1 OPSO
2 OPSO + UPSO
Type Designation and Options
Spring characteristics:
d:  wire diameter
De:	 external diameter
Lo: height
Lt:	no. of spires
Regulator set
point(SP)
OPCO set point UPCO set point
4iwc - 12iwc SP + 8iwc SP - 4iwc
13iwc - 1.5psi SP + 8iwc SP - 8iwc
1.6psi - 4psi SP + 14iwc SP - 14iwc
4.1psi - 190psi 120% SP 80% SP
7
SSV 8500 Over Pressure Shut-off Set Ranges
Under Pressure Shut-off Springs (UPSO)
Part #
   Spring Characteristic
8511/12
(150)
8521/ 22
(90)
8531/32
(90TR)
d
(in)
De
(in)
Lo
(in)
Lt (psi) (psi) (psi)
20565225 .08” 1.4” 2” 6 10” – 20” 2 - 3.5# -
20565125 .09” 1.4” 2” 6 .64 – 1.75# 3 – 6.5# -
20565126 .11” 1.4” 2” 6 1.40 -3.0# 6 – 13# -
20565127 .13” 1.4” 2” 6 3# – 5# 12 – 26# 18 – 44#
20565128 .16” 1.4” 2” 6 - 19 – 32.5# 33 - 61#
20565129 .18” 1.4” 2” 6 - 33 – 45.5# 52 – 81#
Part #
   Spring Characteristic
8511/12
(150)
8521/ 22
(90)
8531/32
(90TR)
d
(in)
De
(in)
Lo
(in)
Lt (psi) (psi) (psi)
20561022 .04” .6” 1.4” 7.75 4” – 7” .87 – 1.45# -
20560815 .05” .6” 1.4” 8 5” – 12” 1.45 – 3.5# 2 – 5.8#
20561023 .06” .6” 1.4” 7.75 11” -24” 1.45 – 4.7# 4.3 – 8.5#
20561024 .07” .6” 1.4” 7.5 24” – 1.4# 4.3 – 10# 8.4 – 18#
20561121 .08” .6” 1.4” 7.25 - 8.5 – 16# 17 - 24#
20561122 .09” .6” 1.4” 7.25 - - 15.5 – 36#
Spring characteristics:
d:  wire diameter